

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) C.A. NO. 04-10453
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,) D.C. NO. 03-00140- HG
) (District of Hawai'i)
)
vs.) DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
) OPENING BRIEF;
) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE;
) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.
ALPHONSO PALMER,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)
_____)

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF;

Table of Contents

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Indictment.. ..	3
B. The Plea Agreement and Change-of-Plea Hearing.....	4
C. The Presentence Investigation Report and Sentencing.....	9
BAIL STATUS.	24
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	25
ARGUMENT.....	27
In Violation of the Sixth Amendment, the District Court Imposed a Sentence Exceeding the Maximum Authorized by the Facts Established in the Plea Agreement and Admitted to by Palmer, Thus Requiring Reversal and Remand for Resentencing According to the Sentencing Guidelines as Modified by the Supreme Court in <u>United States v. Booker</u>	27
A. Standard of Review.....	27
B. Discussion.....	30
1. Background.. ..	30
2. <u>Apprendi/Blakely/Booker</u>	34
3. Application of <u>Booker</u>	38

CONCLUSION..... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 48

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 50

Table of Authorities

Case Law, United States Supreme Court

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	25, 26, 34-36, 38, 46
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004). . .	2, 14, 21, 25, 29, 34-37
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)....	3, 25-27, 30, 34, 36-38, 42, 44-47
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	28

Case Law, United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit

<u>Agyeman v. INS</u> , 296 F.3d 871 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	30
<u>Andrade v. Attorney General of State of California</u> , 270 F.3d 743 (9 th Cir. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <u>Lockyer v. Andrade</u> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	2, 22
<u>Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</u> , 350 F.3d 967, 971 (9 th Cir. 2003).	30
<u>United States v. Ameline</u> , 376 F.3d 967 (9 th Cir. 2004).	2, 28, 46
<u>United States v. Lang</u> , 149 F.3d 1044 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	30
<u>United States v. Nielsen</u> , 371 F.3d 574 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	29

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. VI.	3, 27, 30, 31, 36-38, 44, 46
---------------------------------	------------------------------

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 3231..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 26, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4). 26, 31, 45

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1). 26, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e)..... 26, 31

26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)..... 1, 3, 4, 31

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. Chapter Five, Part A, Sentencing Table.. . . . 12, 33

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1..... 27

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(2). 11, 13, 39, 40

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1. 11, 13, 14, 40

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(b)(1). 19, 33, 34, 39, 42, 46

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1. 11

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1(F)..... 43

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1(L)..... 11

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2(d).	39
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(a).	11
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b).	11
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(a).	11
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(e)(1).	11
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(g).	11
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(f).	12
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0.	27

Federal Rules of Procedure

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(b)(4).	2
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 35(a).	2
